
 

 Location of Proposed Project 

Project Image 

City of Campbell 
70 North First Street  
Campbell, CA 95008 –1423 



 

Dear Campbell Resident,                                          April 26, 2024 

We are notifying you that the Planning Division of the Community Development Department of the City of Campbell has received an 
application for the following project: 

Courtesy Notice 

- City of Campbell - 

Community Development Department 

70 N. First Street, Campbell CA 95008 

(408)866-2140 I planning@campbellca.gov 

Note: Applications may change after initial application submittal. To 
view the project plans, please scan the QR code. 

**Asistencia en Español disponible, 

Simplemente  marque (408) 866-2140 y pida traduccion en Español 

 

Project Description:  

Request for a zoning exception to permit the operation of 
a chiropractic and acupuncture office (“Medical Services, 

Clinics” use) on the ground floor of an existing 
commercial building, which is designated as a historic 
"structure of merit."  

Before a decision is reached you will receive a formal notice providing another opportunity for public comment.  

If you would like to find out more information regarding the proposed 
project, please view the project plans using the QR code below or 
contact the Project Planner. The City will send you another notice 
before the City makes a decision regarding approval of the project.  

Project Address: 35 S. First Street 

Zoning | Area Plan: CB-MU | Downtown Development Plan 

Neighborhood Association(s): Downtown Campbell 
Neighborhood Association 

Council District: 3 

File No.: PLN-2024-62 

APN: 412-06-036 

Applicant: Mark Stevensen 

Property Owner: Mark Stevensen 

Application Type: Historic Zoning Exception and Conditional Use 
Permit 

Project Planner: Larissa Lomen, Assistant Planner 

Email Contact: larissal@campbellca.gov  

Phone Contact: (408) 866-2144 



 

Coversheet 
 
 

Project Site Address: 35 S. 1st Street, Campbell 95008-2909 - Grizzle Court Duplex 
 
APN: 412-06-036 01 
 
Zoning District: CB-MU 
 
Project Title: Conditional Use Permit Modification, Historic Zoning Exception 
 
Scope of Work: Modify previous commercial service use and provide variance to allow medical 
services on 1st floor of historical building. Current city plan requires medical services to be on the 2nd 
floor. 
 
Sheet Index: 1. Coversheet; 2. Site Photography; 3-7. Site Plan with Floor Plan, Furniture and 
Accesibility, Project Description; 8. Preliminary Title Report  
 
Project Data Table: Net Lot Size: 1200 SF subject unit; Gross 2400 SF for duplex property; Floor 
Area Ratio 50%; Building SF: 600; Parking: No onsite parking, see adjacent city parking lot. 
 
Fire Prevention: Smoke and heat detectors that are monitored 24/7 by the ADT commercial 
monitoring service. Fire extinguishers have appropriate signage and are inspected annually. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Reserved Area for City date and Approval Stamps: 
 



1. Right Side-showing Pine Avenue alleyway

2. Rear of Property-Showing private parking

3. Front side of Both Units-35 and 45 S. 1st

4. Left Side-Showing City Parking Lot

5. Front of Subject Property-35 S. 1st

6. Left side and Rear of Propety

1. 2.

3. 4.

5. 6.
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Project ContactsProject Contacts
Project:

Owner:

Jurisdiction:

35 South First Street
Campbell, CA 95008

Mark Stevensen
Ph: (408) 605-0986
Email: mstenvensen@yahoo,.com

City of Campbell
 Planning Department
70 N 1st St, Campbell, CA 95008
Ph: (408) 866-2100

Vicinity MapVicinity Map

Project 
Location

Area CalculationsArea Calculations
Existing Demo Proposed Total

Lot:

Unit 1 #35:

Unit 2 #45:

Shed:

Total:

2,400 S.F.

572 S.F.

472 S.F.

160 S.F.

1,204 S.F.

0 S.F.

0 S.F.

0 S.F.

0 S.F.

0 S.F.

0 S.F.

0 S.F.

0 S.F.

572 S.F.

472 S.F.

160 S.F.

1,204 S.F.

Project SummaryProject Summary
Scope Of Work: Change of use

Zoning: 

Occupancy: R-3/U

Type Of Construction:          V-B / Non-Sprinklered

Year Built: 1936

APN: 412-06-036
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Project DescriptionProject Description
Owner is requesting Conditional Use Permit Modification for Historic 
Zoning Exception. Variance needed to allow medical services
on 1st floor of building as site is an Historical single story building. 
Medical services to include acupuncture, chiropractic, 
and orthopedic physical therapy. No modification to exterior or interior 
of building.
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SHEET NUMBER

SHEET TITLE

DATE:

DRAWN BY: JM

2/26/2024 4:40:54 PM E:\2024\2024-004 Stevensen\2024-004 Stevensen 1-0.rvt
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Coversheet & Site PlanCoversheet & Site Plan

Feb 26, 2024
 3/16" = 1'-0"1 Site Plan

 1/4" = 1'-0"2 Proposed Floor Plan
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